

No. 22-1733

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

ZACHARY GREENBERG,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JERRY M. LEHOCKY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS BOARD CHAIR OF THE  
DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
No. 2:20-cv-03822-CFK, Honorable Chad F. Kenney, District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER AND  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

Jeffrey C. Mateer  
David J. Hacker  
Courtney A. Jones  
First Liberty Institute  
2001 West Plano Parkway, Ste 1600  
Plano, TX 75075  
(972) 941-4444  
jmateer@firstliberty.org

Jordan E. Pratt  
Kayla A. Toney  
First Liberty Institute  
227 Pennsylvania Ave. SE  
Washington, DC 20003

Randall L. Wenger  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeremy L. Samek  
Janice Martino-Gottshall  
Independence Law Center  
23 North Front Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 657-4990  
rwenger@indlawcenter.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

October 27, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1  |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 2  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 3  |
| I. Pennsylvania’s modified Rule 8.4(g) disproportionately chills the constitutional rights of religious attorneys. .... | 3  |
| A. Rule 8.4(g) violates the First Amendment by censoring the speech of religious attorneys .....                        | 4  |
| B. Rule 8.4(g) deters lawyers from zealously representing faith-based and other pro bono clients.....                   | 9  |
| C. Rule 8.4(g) deters lawyers from serving religious organizations .....  | 15 |
| II. Rule 8.4(g) is a mechanism for the government to limit ideological and religious viewpoints.....                    | 17 |
| A. Rule 8.4(g) restricts ideologically oriented CLEs.....   | 19 |
| B. Rule 8.4(g)’s circularity is a vehicle for viewpoint discrimination.....   | 24 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 27 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Abrams v. United States</i> ,<br>250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....  | 18     |
| <i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....                             | 5      |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....  | 15     |
| <i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....                                  | 5-6    |
| <i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....  | 7, 27  |
| <i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> ,<br>537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) .....   | 19, 26 |
| <i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>893 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2018) .....   | 15     |
| <i>Downtown Soup Kitchen v. Mun. of Anchorage</i> ,<br>576 F. Supp. 3d 636 (D. Alaska 2021) .....                          | 12     |
| <i>Eric Walsh v. Georgia Dep’t of Public Health, et al.</i> ,<br>No. 1:16-cv-01278 (N.D. Ga. dismissed Feb. 15, 2017)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>EXC, Inc. v Kayenta District Court</i> ,<br>No. SC-CV-07-10 (Navajo Nation Supreme Court, Sept. 10, 2010).....          | 12     |
| <i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 1030 (1991) .....  | 6      |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....  | 24     |

*Iancu v. Brunetti*,  
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) ..... 17-18

*In re Primus*,  
436 U.S. 412 (1978) .....7

*Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emp., Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....5

*Kennedy v. Bremerton School District*,  
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) ..... *passim*

*Klein v. Or. Bureau of Lab. & Indus.*,  
No. 22-204 (petition for cert. filed Sept. 2, 2022).....13

*Kloosterman v. Metropolitan Hospital, et al.*,  
No. 1:22-cv-00944 (W.D. Mich. filed Oct. 11, 2022).....23

*Marli Brown & Lacey Smith v. Alaska Airlines, Inc., et al.*,  
No. 2:22-cv-668 (W.D. Wash. filed May 17, 2022) .....13

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) ..... 17, 18

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
573 U.S. 464 (2014) ..... 23, 24

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....6

*National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) ..... *passim*

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) ..... 10, 11

*Pamela Basler v. Downtown Hope Center, and Brena, Bell & Clarkson, P.C.*,  
No. 18-167 (AERC filed May 15, 2018).....12

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 6, 17

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 17, 18

*Startzell v. City of Phila., Pa.*,  
533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008).....17

*Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 17, 18

*Vill. of Skokie v. Nat’l Socialist Party of Am.*,  
373 N.E.2d 21 (Ill. 1978).....15

*W.Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 5, 8

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

**Rules**

ABA Model Rule 6.1(a)(2) .....9

ABA Model Rule 8.4(g) .....3

ABA Model R.C.L.E. pmb1 .....19

Pa.R.P.C. 6.1 .....9

Pa.R.P.C. 8.4(g) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Kiarash Aramesh, *Perspectives of Hinduism and Zoroastrianism on abortion: a comparative study between two pro-life ancient sisters*,  
J. MED. ETHICS HIST. 12:9 (2019).....12

Josh Blackman, *ABA Model Rule 8.4(g) in the States*,  
68 CATH. U. L. REV. 629 (2019)..... 7, 25

Leslie Griffin, *The Relevance of Religion to a Lawyer’s Work: Legal Ethics*,  
66 FORDHAM L. REV. 1253 (1998) .....8, 9

*Religious Landscape Study*, PEW RESEARCH CENTER (2014),  
<https://perma.cc/BP9L-5NR9> .....10

Margaret Tarkington, *Reckless Abandon: The Shadow of Model Rule 8.4(g)  
and a Path Forward*, 95 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 121 (2022) ..... 20, 22

Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. KP-0123 (Dec. 20, 2016).....11

*The Pitfalls in the New ABA Model Rule 8.4(g)*, CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY  
(Feb. 2017), <https://perma.cc/BF6F-E62F> ..... 25, 26
